The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on assumptions and adjustments that are described in the accompanying notes, and is
for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should not be relied upon as being indicative of the historical
results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience. The
actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the Merger may differ materially from the information presented in these unaudited pro forma
combined financial information as a result, if any, of the amount of cash used by Imara’s operations between the signing and closing of the Merger
Agreement, and other changes in Imara’s assets and liabilities that occur prior to the completion of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements of Imara and Enliven incorporated by reference in this information statement.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

   Enliven   IMARA

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma

Combined Total
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 75,536  $ 88,198  $ 164,500   (a)   $ 328,234
Prepaid expense and other current assets   2,217   1,438   —   3,655

Total current assets   77,753   89,636   164,500   331,889
Property and equipment, net   890   —   —   890
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   626   —   —   626
Deferred offering costs   3,975   —   (3,975)   (b)   —
Restricted cash   54   —   —   54
Other assets   —   2,323   —   2,323

Total assets   $ 83,298  $ 91,959   160,525   $ 335,782

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 3,438  $ 149  $ —   $ 3,587
Accrued expense and other current liabilities   6,277   1,681   11,396   (a)(b)(j)   19,354

Total current liabilities   9,715   1,830   11,396   22,941
Other non-current liabilities   659   —   —   659

Total liabilities   10,374   1,830   11,396   23,600

Convertible preferred stock   149,749   —   (149,749)   (d)(l)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock   1   27   13   (l)   41
Additional paid-in capital   6,038   236,111   156,420   (l)   398,569
Accumulated deficit   (82,864)   (146,009)   142,445   (l)   (86,428)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (76,825)   90,129   298,878   312,182

Total liabilities convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity   $ 83,298  $ 91,959  $ 160,525   $ 335,782

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

   Enliven   IMARA

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Operating expenses

Research and development   $ 31,022  $ 18,940  $ (17,692)   (k)   $ 32,270
General and administrative   7,769   15,330   3,564   (i)(j)   26,663

Total operating expenses   38,791   34,270   (14,128)   58,993

Gain on sale of asset   —   35,000   —   35,000

Loss (income) from operations   (38,791)   730   14,128   (23,933)
Other expense   —   (97)   —   (97)
Interest income   1,129   943   —   2,072

Total other income (expense), net   1,129   846   —   1,975

Net (loss) income before income tax provision   (37,662)   1,576   14,128   (21,958)
Income tax provision   —   (88)   —   (88)

Net (loss) income   $ (37,662)  $ 1,488  $ 14,128   $ (22,046)

Net (loss) income share attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted   $ (3.56)  $ 0.06  $ —   $ (0.54)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   10,586,983   26,385,567   3,632,417   (g)   40,604,967

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of
Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 was prepared using the historical consolidated
balance sheets of Imara and Enliven as of December 31, 2022. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December
31, 2022 was prepared using the historical statements of operations and comprehensive loss of Imara and Enliven for the year ended December 31, 2022